Court File No. CI 23-01-39360

THE KING’S BENCH
WINNIPEG CENTRE

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES" CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C.
1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF
POLAR WINDOW OF CANADA LTD., ACCURATE DORWIN (2020) INC., GLASS 8
INC., NATIONAL INTERIORS (2021) INC., 12986647 CANADA LTD. o/a ALLSCO
WINDOWS & DOORS, 12986591 CANADA LTD. o/a ALWEATHER WINDOWS &
DOORS, POLAR HOLDING LTD., 10064720 MANITOBA LTD. AND 12986914
CANADA LTD.

(the "Applicants")

APPLICATION UNDER:  THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C,, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

NOTICE OF MOTION
(AMENDMENT TO THE SALE AGREEMENT AND OTHER RELIEF)
DATE OF HEARING: TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 12, 2023 AT 2:00 P.M.
THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BOCK

McDougall Gauley LLP
500 616 Main Street
Saskatoon SK S7J O0H6

TAN A. SUTHERLAND, K.C./ CRAIG FRITH
PHONE: (306) 665-5417 / (306) 665-5432
FAX: (306) 664-4431
CLIENT FILE NO. 549268.11



THE KING’S BENCH
WINNIPEG CENTRE

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES" CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C.
1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF
POLAR WINDOW OF CANADA LTD., ACCURATE DORWIN (2020) INC., GLASS 8
INC., NATIONAL INTERIORS (2021) INC., 12986647 CANADA LTD. o/a ALLSCO
WINDOWS & DOORS, 12986591 CANADA LTD. o/a ALWEATHER WINDOWS &
DOORS, POLAR HOLDING LTD., 10064720 MANITOBA LTD. AND 12986914
CANADA LTD.

APPLICATION UNDER:  THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C,, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

NOTICE OF MOTION
(AMENDMENT TO THE SALE AGREEMENT AND OTHER RELIEF)

Deloitte Restructuring Inc. (the "Monitor"), the court appointed monitor of the
undertakings, properties, and assets of Polar Window of Canada Ltd., Accurate Dorwin
(2020) Inc., Glass 8 Inc., National Interiors (2021) Inc., 12986647 Canada Ltd. o/a Allsco
Windows & Doors, 12986591 Canada Ltd. o/a Alweather Windows & Doors, Polar
Holding Ltd., 10064720 Manitoba Ltd., and 12986914 Canada Ltd. (collectively, the
"Applicants"), will make a motion before the Honourable Mr. Justice Bock on Tuesday,
the 12" day of September, 2023 at 2:00 o'clock in the afternoon or so soon after that time
as the motion can be heard at the Law Courts, 408 York Avenue at Kennedy Street, in the

City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba.

THE MOTION IS FOR:

1. An Order in substantially the form attached hereto as Schedule "A" to this Notice
of Motion:

(a) abridging the time for service of this notice of motion and all other materials
filed in support of the same such that this motion is properly returnable on
September 12, 2023 at 2:00 p.m., and dispensing with further service
thereof;



(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(®

(2

(h)

authorizing and approving the Monitor's execution of two documents for
and on behalf of the Applicants, namely:

(1) the Amendment to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated August 31,
2023 (the "Amending Agreement") to provide the Monitor and
Purchaser additional time to complete the Transaction in accordance
with the Approval and Vesting Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice
Bock dated July 21, 2023 (the "AVO"); and

(11) the Settlement Agreement dated August 24, 2023 (the "Settlement
Agreement") between the Applicants, the Principals, and Merchant
Opportunities Fund Limited Partnership, by its general partner,
Merchant Opportunities Fund Ltd. ("Merchant");

sealing the confidential supplement (the "Confidential Supplement") to the
third report of the Monitor dated September 8, 2023 (the "Third Report")
until the filing of the Monitor's Certificate (or further order of the Court);

extending the Stay Period (as that term is defined in the Amended and
Restated Initial Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Bock dated February
14, 2023 (the "ARIO")) to November 3, 2023;

approving the Third Report, the Confidential Supplement, and the activities,
actions, and conduct described therein;

approving the fees and disbursements of the Monitor, its legal counsel,
McDougall Gauley LLP, and the Applicants' legal counsel, MLT Aikins
LLP, as set out in the Third Report;

amending paragraph 7 of the Order (Stay Extension, Interim Distribution,
and Other Relief) of the Honourable Justice Bock dated July 21, 2023 (the
"July 21 Stay Extension Order") to update the interim distributions
contemplated by the same; and

such further and other relief as counsel may advise and this Honourable
Court may permit.

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:

For the purposes of this application, the Monitor relies on:

(a)

sections 11, 11.02(2), and 36 of the CCAA; and



(b) Rules 1.04, 3.02(1), 16.04(1), and 16.08 of the King's Bench Rules.

3. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms will have the meanings given to

them in the ARIO, the AVO, and the Sale Agreement.

SERVICE

4. The Monitor's Notice of Motion, Third Report, and Brief of Law were served by
email on the members of the service list established in these proceedings, as contemplated

by paragraph 51 of the ARIO.

THE AMENDING AGREEMENT

5. As outlined in the Third Report and Confidential Supplement:

(a) after the AVO was granted, the Purchaser lost its source of funding, since
which time it has been working with a broker to source the alternative
financing necessary to close the Transaction;

(b) pursuant to the Sale Agreement, the Transaction was to close by August 31,
2023 (the "Outside Date");

() with the consent of TD Bank, the Purchaser and Monitor negotiated and
executed the Amending Agreement to:

(1) provide for a new Closing Date of September 29, 2023, or such other
date as the parties may agree to in writing;

(i1) delete the definition of Outside Date;

(iii))  stipulate that the Purchaser is responsible for funding the Applicants'
operations until the Closing Date; and

(iv)  increase the amount of the Deposit, which will be forfeited in the
event the Purchaser fails to close the Transaction by the Closing
Date or any of the Applicants ceases carrying on the Business in the
ordinary course as a result of the Purchaser's failure to fund the
same;



(d) the Amending Agreement does not otherwise materially change the
Transaction approved by the AVO; and

(e) the Applicants no longer have directors and the remaining officer is not at
arms-length, making it necessary for the Monitor to be authorized to execute
the Amending Agreement for and on behalf of the Applicants.

THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

6. On August 11, 2023, Merchant filed a notice of motion seeking leave to appeal the
AVO in its entirety. The issues identified in Merchant's motion were that the AVO:

(a) approved the sale of accounts receivable that had already been sold to
Merchant; and

(b) released the Principals from their guarantees to Merchant.

7. Merchant's materials explained how the Monitor's motion materials in respect of
the July 21, 2023 hearing failed to come to Merchant's attention prior to the AVO being
granted as a result of a typographical error in the service email and a key Merchant

employee not having been included on the Service List.

8. Merchant and the Principals subsequently negotiated a settlement of the appeal,
which was formalized in the Settlement Agreement. The Applicants are party to the
Settlement Agreement, such that it is necessary for the Monitor to be authorized to execute

the Settlement Agreement on behalf of the Applicants.

SEALING ORDER

9. The amount of the Amending Agreement's increased Deposit and the corresponding
decrease to the Cash at Close have been redacted from the version appended to the Third
Report, whereas the Settlement Agreement is subject to settlement privilege and therefore
has not been made public. The Confidential Supplement contains the unredacted version

of the Amending Agreement and the Settlement Agreement.



10. The sealing of the Confidential Supplement is being sought so as to keep the
commercially sensitive terms of the Amending Agreement confidential and maintain

privilege over the Settlement Agreement.

EXTENDING THE STAY OF PROCEEDINGS

11. The Stay Period expires on September 12, 2023. The Monitor is seeking an
extension of the Stay Period until November 3, 2023 to facilitate the closing of the
Transaction and allow the Monitor additional time to prepare a motion for a final

distribution and discharge.

12. If the Transaction does not close in accordance with the Amending Agreement, then
the additional time will be required to determine next steps and prepare any further motion

materials that will be required to facilitate the same.

13. The Applicants have been acting and continue to act in good faith and with due
diligence, and the Purchaser is contractually bound to finance the Applicants' continued

operation until the Transaction closes.

AMENDMENT TO THE JULY 21 STAY EXTENSION ORDER

14.  Paragraph 7 of the July 21 Stay Extension Order approved interim distributions
from the Net Proceeds of the Transaction to reduce the amounts secured by the

Administration Charge and the Dip Lender's Charge.

15. The Monitor is seeking to amend this paragraph to update the amounts it is
authorized to pay from the Net Proceeds of the Transaction to reduce the amounts secured
by the Administration Charge, which amounts have increased since the July 21 Stay

Extension Order was issued.



THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE WILL BE USED AT THE

HEARING OF THE MOTION:

The pleadings filed herein;

2. The Amended and Restated Initial Order pronounced February 14, 2023;

3. The Order pronounced April 5, 2023;

4. The Approval and Vesting Order pronounced July 21, 2023;

5. The First Report of Deloitte Restructuring Inc. dated April 3, 2023;

6. The Affidavit of Stephen Segal sworn February 6, 2023;

7. The Affidavit of Stephen Segal sworn April 3, 2023;

8. The Pre-Filing Report of the Monitor;

9. The First Report of the Monitor;

10. The Second Report of the Monitor and the Confidential Supplement thereto;

1. The Third Report of the Monitor and the Confidential Supplement thereto;

12. The Monitor's Brief of Law, to be served and filed;

13. The Affidavit of Service of Shelby Braun, to be filed; and

14.  Such further and other documents and evidence as counsel may advise and this

Honourable Court may permit.

September 8, 2023 McDOUGALL GAULEY LLP
500 — 616 Main Street, Saskatoon SK S7J 0J6
Ian A. Sutherland, K.C. / Craig Frith
PHONE: (306) 665-5417 / (306) 665-5432
FAX: (306) 664-4431

TO: SERVICE LIST (attached)



File No. ClI 23-01-39360

THE KING’S BENCH
WINNIPEG CENTRE

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C.
1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF POLAR
WINDOW OF CANADA LTD., ACCURATE DORWIN (2020) INC., GLASS 8 INC.,
NATIONAL INTERIORS (2021) INC., 12986647 CANADA LTD. o/a ALLSCO WINDOWS
& DOORS, 12986591 CANADA LTD. o/a ALWEATHER WINDOWS & DOORS, POLAR
HOLDING LTD., 10064720 MANITOBA LTD. AND 12986914 CANADA LTD.

(the “Applicants”)

APPLICATION UNDER: THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C,, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

SERVICE LIST
AS AT SEPTEMBER 5, 2023

MLT AIKINS LLP
Barristers & Solicitors
30t Floor — 360 Main Street
Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 4G1

J.J. BURNELL / ANJALI SANDHU
Telephone: (204) 957-4663 / (204) 957-4760
Facsimile: (204) 957-0840

File No. 0037903.00035
Box No. 3



THE KING’S BENCH
WINNIPEG CENTRE

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C.
1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF POLAR
WINDOW OF CANADA LTD., ACCURATE DORWIN (2020) INC., GLASS 8 INC,,
NATIONAL INTERIORS (2021) INC., 12986647 CANADA LTD. o/a ALLSCO WINDOWS
& DOORS, 12986591 CANADA LTD. o/a ALWEATHER WINDOWS & DOORS, POLAR
HOLDING LTD., 10064720 MANITOBA LTD. AND 12986914 CANADA LTD.

(the “Applicants”)

APPLICATION UNDER: THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C., c. C-36, AS AMENDED

SERVICE LIST

Party/Counsel Telephone Facsimile Party
Represented

POLAR WINDOW OF CANADA Applicants
LTD.,

ACCURATE DORWIN (2020)
INC,,

GLASS 8 INC.,

NATIONAL INTERIORS (2021)
INC.,

12986647 CANADA LTD. o/a
ALLSCO WINDOWS & DOORS,
12986591 CANADA LTD. o/a ALL
WEATHER WINDOWS &
DOORS,

POLAR HOLDING LTD.,
10064720 MANITOBA LTD., and
12986914 CANADA LTD.

30t Floor — 360 Main St.
Winnipeg, MB R3C 4G1

Stephen Segal Tel: 204-227-5722
Email: ssegal@g8group.ca



mailto:ssegal@g8group.ca

Page 2

MLT AIKINS LLP
360 Main Street, Suite 3000
Winnipeg, MB R3C 4G1

J.J. Burnell
Email: jburnell@mltaikins.com

Anjali Sandhu
Email: asandhu@mltaikins.com

Tel: 204-957-4663

Tel: 204-957-4760

Fax: 204-957-
0840

Counsel for
the Applicants

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. Proposed
Suite 2300 — 360 Main Street Monitor
Winnipeg, MB R3C 3Z3
Brent Warga
Email: bwarga@deloitte.ca Tel: 204-944-3611 Fax: (204)-947-

2689
John Fritz
Email: jofritz@deloitte.ca Tel: 204-942-0051
McDOUGALL GAULEY LLP Counsel for
500-616 Main Street the Proposed
Saskatoon, SK S7H 0J6 Monitor
lan Sutherland Tel: 306-652-5417 Fax: 306-652-
Email: 1323
isutherland@mcdougallgauley.com
Craig Frith
Email:
cfrith@mcdougallgauley.com
THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK Secured
10t Floor, 421-7th Avenue SW Creditor
Calgary, AB T2P 4K9
Joe Seidel Tel: 403-292-1164 Fax: 403-292-
Email: joe.seidel@td.com 2863
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP Counsel for
1600-421 7t Avenue SW The Toronto-
Calgary, AB T2P 4K9 Dominion

Bank

Sam Gabor
Email: sam.gabor@gowlingwlg.com

Tel: 403-298-1946



mailto:jburnell@mltaikins.com
mailto:asandhu@mltaikins.com
mailto:bwarga@deloitte.ca
mailto:jofritz@deloitte.ca
mailto:isutherland@mcdougallgauley.com
mailto:cfrith@mcdougallgauley.com
mailto:joe.seidel@td.com
mailto:sam.gabor@gowlingwlg.com

Page 3

FWCU CAPITAL CORP.
610-1040 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC V6E 4H1

Steve Chen
Email: schen@firstwestcapital.ca

Brett Norris
Email: bnorris@firstwestcapital.ca

M. Sindhi
Email: msindhi@firstwestcu.ca

(604)-862-7564

Secured
Creditor

FASKEN MARTINEAU DEMOULIN
LLP

550 Burrard Street, Suite 2900
Vancouver, BC V6C 0A3

Brent Clark
Email: bcclark@fasken.com

Tel: 604-631-4852

Counsel for
FWCU Capital
Corp.

MERCHANT OPPORTUNITIES
FUND LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
200 - 171 Water Street
Vancouver, BC V6B 1A7

Aaron Lightman
Email:
alightman@merchantgrowth.com

Colin Chisholm
Email: colinc@merchantgrowth.com

Tel: 604-999-2146

Tel: 866-293-5622

Fax: 604-681-
0916

Secured
Creditor

SALLYPORT COMMERCIAL
FINANCE ULC

2233 Argentia Road, East Tower,
Suite 302

Mississauga, ON L5N 2X7

Calum Williamson
Email: cwilliamson@sallyportcf.com

Secured
Creditor

Loopstra Nixon LLP
120 Adelaide St. West, Suite 1901
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1

Graham Phoenix
Email: gphoenix@loonix.com

Shahrzad Hamraz
Email: shamraz@loonix.com

Tel: 416-748-4776
416-558-4492

Tel: 416-748-5116

Fax: 416-746-
8319

Counsel for
Sallyport
Commercial
Finance ULC



mailto:schen@firstwestcapital.ca
mailto:bnorris@firstwestcapital.ca
mailto:msindhi@firstwestcu.ca
mailto:bcclark@fasken.com
mailto:alightman@merchantgrowth.com
mailto:colinc@merchantgrowth.com
mailto:cwilliamson@sallyportcf.com
mailto:gphoenix@loonix.com
mailto:shamraz@loonix.com

Page 4

6967478 MANITOBA LTD. Secured

27 Burnley Place Creditor

Winnipeg, MB R3P 2C3

Richard Brodeur 204-782-7602

Email: richard@brodeuronline.com

DEAN BORYS and THE DEAN Secured

BOYS FAMILY TRUST (2018) Creditor

94 Oak Vista Drive

St. Albert, AB T8N 3K4

Dean Borys 780-908-8944

Email: deanborys@gmail.com

AMMETER LAW GROUP Counsel for

7 Donald Street Dean Borys

Winnipeg, MB R3L 2S6 and The Dean
Borys Family

Mark R. Beard 204-953-1336 Trust (2018)

Email: mark@txlaw.ca

TAPPER CUDDY LLP Counsel for

1000-330 St. Mary Avenue Dean Borys

Winnipeg, MB R3C 325 and The Dean
Borys Family

Brian E. Roach 204-944-3252 Trust (2018)

Email: BRoach@tappercuddy.com

10028406 MANITOBA LTD. Secured

62 Lindenwood Drive West Creditor

Winnipeg, MB R3P 1K7

Efim (Phil) Gussakovsky 204-770-3677

Email: philgussakovsky@gmail.com

NATIONAL FLOORING LIMITED Secured

PARTNERSHIP and 7252359 Creditor

MANITOBA LTD.

40 Mountbatten Avenue

Winnipeg, MB R3P 0W4

Daniel Rosenblat

Email: danrosenblat@gmail.com

THOMPSON DORFMAN Counsel for

SWEATMAN LLP National

1700-242 Hargrave Street Flooring

Winnipeg, MB R3C 0V1 Limited

Ross McFadyen
Email: ram@tdslaw.com

Tel: 204-934-2378

Fax: 204-934-
0538

Partnership
and 7252359
Manitoba Ltd.



mailto:richard@brodeuronline.com
mailto:deanborys@gmail.com
mailto:mark@txlaw.ca
mailto:BRoach@tappercuddy.com
mailto:philgussakovsky@gmail.com
mailto:danrosenblat@gmail.com
mailto:ram@tdslaw.com

Page 5

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK Creditor
OF CANADA
Suite 1100, 155 Carlton Street
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 3H8
Masato Deguchi
Email: Masato.Deguchi@bdc.ca
9859870 CANADA INC. o/a Counsel for
CANACAP 9859870
c/lo SUGAR LAW GROUP Canada Inc.
250 Ferrand Dr., Suite 401 o/a Canacap,
Toronto, ON M3C 3G8 Tel: (647)-479-8960 a Creditor

x 291
Joshua Sugar
Email: jbsugar@sugarlawgroup.com
11302078 CANADA LTD. o/a Creditor
SHEAVES CAPITAL
201 Bridgeland Avenue
Toronto, ON M6A 1Y7
Sholom Meyer
Email: sholom@mbhbfinancial.ca
SUGAR LAW GROUP Counsel for
250 Ferrand Dr., Suite 401 11302078
Toronto, ON M3C 3G8 Canada Ltd.

o/a Sheaves

Joshua Sugar Tel: (647)-479-8960 Capital
Email: jbsugar@sugarlawgroup.com | x 291
2M7 FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS Creditor

3605 Weston Road
Toronto, ON M9L 1V7

Hudi Krauss
Email: hudikrauss@2m7.ca

1-844-572-3687 ext
231

416-744-3535

SURREY NATIONAL
VERIFICATION AND COLLECTION
CENTRE

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY
9755 King George Boulevard

Surrey BC V3T 5E1

Tel: 1-866-891-7403

Fax (toll free): 1-

866-219-0311



mailto:sholom@mhbfinancial.ca

Page 6

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Counsel for
(CANADA) His Majesty
601-400 St. Mary Avenue the King
Winnipeg, MB R3C 4K5

Timothy Doyle Tel: 431-489-8662

Email: timothy.doyle@justice.gc.ca

Penny Piper Tel: 431-489-8686 Fax: 204-983-

Email: penny.piper@justice.gc.ca 3636

MANITOBA JUSTICE Counsel for
Civil Legal Services the Minister of
301-310 Broadway Avenue Finance
Winnipeg, MB R3C 3L6

Shelley Haner (204)-792-6471 (204)-948-2826

Email: shelley.haner@gov.mb.ca

1535 SEEL LTD. Landlord to
c/o SHELTER CANADIAN Accurate

PROPERTIES LIMITED
2500 Seven Evergreen Place
Winnipeg, MB R3L 2T3

Robert Blair
Email: rblair@scpl.com

(204)-475-9090 x
2269

(204)-452-1708

Dorwin (2020)
Inc.

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES,
DISTRICT COUNCIL 17

168 Higgins Ave

Union for
Accurate
Dorwin (2020)
Inc.

Winnipeg, MB R3B 0B8 employees

J. Sedor (204)-943-2497

Email: jsedor@dc17.ca

GANGE, COLLINS & ASSOCIATES Counsel for

760-444 St. Mary Avenue International

Winnipeg, MB R3C 3T1 Union of
Painters and
Allied Trades,

Tamara Reimer (204)-953-5408 (204)-947-0171 District

Email: tdr@lawgc.ca Council 17

OMNIGLASS SCT Supplier

200-100 Hoka Street
Winnipeg, MB R2C 3N2

John Zadro
Email: jzadro@omniglass.com

(204)-987-8522 ext.

202

(204)-663-9115



mailto:timothy.doyle@justice.gc.ca
mailto:penny.piper@justice.gc.ca
mailto:shelley.haner@gov.mb.ca
mailto:rblair@scpl.com
mailto:jsedor@dc17.ca
mailto:tdr@lawgc.ca
mailto:jzadro@omniglass.com

Page 7

VITRO ARCHITECTURAL GLASS Supplier
1060 Arlington Street

Winnipeg, MB R3E 2G3

Dave Sukut (204)-774-1611 (204)-479-4546

Email: dsukut@vitro.com

TAPPER CUDDY LLP Counsel for
330 St. Mary Ave #1000 Omniglass
Winnipeg, MB R3C 325 SCT

Richard Schwartz
Email: rschwartz@tappercuddy.com

Kristen Harris
Email: kharris@tappercuddy.com

(204)-944-3232

(204)-944-3245

ROGAN McLEAN
417 16 Street
Brandon, MB R7A 4Y1

Email: roganmclean@gmail.com

(204)-570-0969

DAVID McLEAN
528 15 Street
Brandon, MB R7A 4W3

Email: mid.dave@gmail.com

(204)-720-3799

ALLMAR INC.
287 Riverton Avenue
Winnipeg, MB R2L ON2

April Dixon
Email: April.Dixon@allmar.com

(203)-654-6455

1813402 ONTARIO LTD. o/a
FIBERCRAFT DOOR COMPANY
301291 Concession 2SDR
Hanover, ON N4N 3B8

Bruce Schaus
Email: Bruce@fibercraftdoor.ca

(519)-506-2117

CARDINAL GLASS INDUSTRIES
700 Cardinal Way Road
Church Hill, TN 37642

Paul Garland
Email: pgarland@cardinalcorp.com

(423)-229-7302



mailto:dsukut@vitro.com
mailto:rschwartz@tappercuddy.com
mailto:kharris@tappercuddy.com
mailto:April.Dixon@allmar.com
mailto:pgarland@cardinalcorp.com

Page 8

5917400 MANITOBA LTD. o/a
OMEX OFFICE MAINTENANCE
446A Brooklyn Street

Winnipeg, MB R3J 1M7

Paul Degraff
Email: pdegraff@mts.net

(204)-477-1205

A.ADAMS SUPPLY (1969) LTD.
879 Wall Street
Winnipeg, MB R3G 2T9

Jack Enns
Email: jenns@Adamssupply.com

(204) 786-7481

BORDER BROKERS INC.
(FORMERLY AD RUTHERFORD
INTERNATIONAL)

1063 Sherwin Road

Winnipeg, MB R3H 0T8

John Van Benthem
Email: johnv@borderbrokers.com

(204) 633-7207

PAULS GRINDING INDUSTRIES
LTD.

1446 Erin Street

Winnipeg, MB R3E 2S8

Yvette
Email: pgisaw1@shaw.ca

(204) 774-2434

EMPIRE MACHINERY & TOOLS
LTD.

Box 20, Group 200 RR#2

390 Eagle Drive

Winnipeg, MB R3C 2E6

Sean Mashinter
Email: accountwg@empire-
machinery.com

204-779-7791

204-779-7796

HI-RISE CARPENTRY LIMITED
7 Powers Street
Winnipeg, MB R2W 2G7

Albert Galvan
Email: hi-risecarpentry@shaw.ca

204-219-5725



mailto:pdegraff@mts.net
mailto:jenns@Adamssupply.com
mailto:johnv@borderbrokers.com
mailto:hi-risecarpentry@shaw.ca

Page 9

LAVERGNE DRAWARD &
ASSOCIATES INC.

200 — 193 Dumoulin Street
Winnipeg, MB R2H OE4

Erin Pierre
Email: epierre@ldaeng.ca

204-947-2222

WATT N-ERGY INC.
Box 187 Grp 326 RR3
Selkirk, MB R1A 2A8

Email:
wattelectricalcontractors@gmail.com

204-330-0242

CLOVERDALE PAINT
400 — 2630 Croydon Drive,
Surrey, BC V3Z 6T3

Tami Prosser
Email:
tprosser@cloverdalepaint.com

604-596-6261 x318

604-596-6285

THE WINDOW FACTORY
605 Mercy Street
Selkirk, MB R1A 2B2

Email:
wfactory@windowfactory.mb.ca

204-484-9099

GATEWAY PLASTIC EXTRUSION
385 De Baets Street
Winnipeg, MB R2J 4J8

Conrad Lefurgey
Email: conradl@gwygroup.com

204-654-5893

3075487 MANITOBA LTD. (DBA
NRG MANAGEMENT)

1072 King Edward Street
Winnipeg, MB R3H 0R2

Email: justin@nrgmgmt.ca

204-788-4117 ext
210

204-788-4161

EXCHANGE TECHNOLOGY
SERVICES

203 — 990 Lorimer Blvd.
Winnipeg, MB R3P 0Z9

Email: dleesousa@exchangetech.ca

Jill McGavin
Email: jill. ncgavin@essglobal.ca

204-990-9894

204-589-9048



mailto:dleesousa@exchangetech.ca

Page 10

RENE’S COURIER/35626861
MANITOBA LTD.

214 St. Mary’s Road
Winnipeg, MB R2H 1J3

Email: renescourier@mts.net

204-231-1321

LOWRY MFG & SALES LTD.
126 Mountainview Road
Winnipeg, MB R3C 2E6

Terry Gables
Email: tgables@lowrysales.com

204-633-6359

MR. BOOMTRUCK INC.
2 — 895 Dugald Road
Winnipeg, MB R3J 0G7

Carmen Kostenuk
Email: info@mrboomtruck.com

204-231-8880

CWB NATIONAL LEASING INC.
1525 Buffalo Place
Winnipeg, MB R3T 1L9

Dan Shwartz

Email:
debtenforcement@cwbnationalleasin
g.com

204-954-9091

866-689-8250

KLASSEN METAL STAMPING
60 Burnett Avenue
Winnipeg, MB R2G 1C1

Email: randy@klassens.ca

204-668-5605

ROTO FRANK OF AMERICA, INC.
14 Inspiration Lane
Chester, CT 06412 USA

Patrick Kampermann
Email: patrick.kampermann@roto-
frank.com

1-646-745-5634

ROTO FASCO CANADA, INC.
6625 Ordan Drive — Unit 1
Mississauga, ON L5T 1X2

Patrick Kampermann
Email: patrick.kampermann@roto-
frank.com

1-646-745-5634




Page 11

STAR BUILDING MATERIALS LTD.
16 Speers Road
Winnipeg, MB R2J 1L8

Corinne Scott
Email: corinne.scott@starbuilding.ca

204-258-2015

MERIDAN HAULING LTD.
P.O. Box 155
Oak Bluff, MB ROG 1NO

Benjamin Zinn
Email: ben@meridanhauling.ca

204-294-2364

KLASSEN METAL STAMPING
60 Burnett Avenue
Winnipeg, MB R26 1C1

Randy
Email: randy@klassens.ca

204-668-5605

GEO. H. YOUNG & CO.LTD
809 -167 Lombard Avenue
Winnipeg, MB R3B 3H8

Alexander McNabb
Email: credit@ghy.com

204-947-6851

DERKSEN PLUMBING & HEATING
(1984) LTD.

2475B Day Street

Winnipeg, MB R2C 2X5

Brendan LaRosa
Email:
blarosa@derksenmanitoba.ca

204-668-4450

TRANSCONA ROOFING
992 Dugald Road
Winnipeg, MB R2J 0G9

Rich Marchetti
Email: rich@transconaroofing.ca

204-233-3716

TINT TECH
1022 Liss Road
St. Andrews, MB R1A 3M5

Al Loschiavo
Email: al.tinttech@gmail.com

204-791-9155




Page 12

PROVINCE OF MANITOBA
TAXATION

101 - 401 York Avenue
Winnipeg, MB R3C 0P8

Email:
taxation.complexcase@gov.mb.ca

204-945-2815

204-948-2200

BISON JANITORIAL SERVICES
LTD.

1430 Church Avenue

Winnipeg, MB R2X 1G4

Dawn Shiels
Email: dshiels@bjsl.ca

204-589-0112

JANITORIAL SUPPLY HOUSE INC.

1430 Church Avenue
Winnipeg, MB R2X 1G4

Dawn Shiels
Email: dshiels@bjsl.ca

204-589-6946

FIRST CHOICE INDUSTRIAL
SUPPLY LTD.

15231 — 118 Avenue
Edmonton, AB T5V 1C3

Karrie Batchelor

Email: KB@fcis.ca

Email: accounting@fcis.ca

780-476-5660

780-476-5661

APEL EXTRUSIONS LIMITED
7929 30t Street S.E.
Calgary, AB T2C 1H7

Mike Flynn
Email: flynn@apel.ca

403-720-1155

403-236-2944

THE INTERNET CENTRE
4130 95 Street NW
Edmonton, AB T6E 6H5

John Aspden
Email: support@incentre.com

780-450-6787

VITRO ARCHITECTURAL GLASS
1060 Arlington Street
Winnipeg, MB R3E 2G3

Dave Sukut
Email: dsukut@vitro.com

204-774-1611
204-479-4546



mailto:KB@fcis.ca

Page 13

PROTOMACH GML INV.

110 Rue Industrielle

Saint-Louis de Blandford, QC G0Z
1BO

Nadine Gaudreault
Email: info@protomachgml.ca

819-364-7270

QUAYE’S DELIVERY (1983) INC.
P.O. Box 38136
East St. Paul, MB R2E 1H3

Darren Quaye
Email: dquaye.qdi@mts.net

204-981-5964

VBG DISTRIBUTORS LTD.
165 Oakwood Avenue
Winnipeg, MB R3L 1E2

Chris Polnau
Email: chris@vbgdist.ca

204-509-4911

WASTE CONNECTIONS OF
CANADA

375 Oak Point Hwy
Winnipeg, MB R3R 1T9

Jenny Maki
Email:
jenny.maki@wasteconnections.com

204-694-1506
204-633-9730

204-694-5017

VICKAR COMMUNITY
CHEVROLET LTD.
1501 Dugald Road
Winnipeg, MB R2J OH3

Clarissa Keen
Email: clarissa.keen@vickar.com

204-654-5187

204-615-6617

RAYAN INVESTMENTS LTD.
1635 Berry Mills Road
Moncton, NB E1E 4R7

Curt Comeau
Email:
admin@rayanenvironmental.com

506-858-1600

506-858-0552

MBW COURIER INC.
P.O. Box 102
Truro, NS B2N 5B6

Valerie Conway
Email: vconway@mbwcourier.ca

902-843-1304

902-895-0137




Page 14

MOULURE ALEXANDRIA
MOULDING

20352 Power Dam Road
Alexandria, OB KOC 1A0

Lise Belair
Email: Ibelair@alexmo.com

613-525-6089

(877)-354-7322

BANNISTER INDUSTRIAL PARK
LTD.

200 — 55 Donald Street

Winnipeg, MB R3C 1L8

Kristal Patey
Email:
kristal.patey@cwstevenson.ca

204-928-5012

JULIAN TILE INC.
10 — 555 Keewatin Street
Winnipeg, MB R2X 0S7

Peter Gall
Email: peter@juliantile.com

204-632-3453

(204)-694-2244

LATOPLAST LTD.
1661 Finfar Court
Mississauga, ON L5J 4K1

Carlo Falasconi
Email: cfalasconi@latoplast.com

905-823-6150

905-823-7608

AQUAVIVA OFFICE WATER
70 Thorne Avenue
Dartmouth, NS B3B 1Y5

Dwayne Storey
Email: dstorey@alliedcoffee.com

902-468-3952

902-468-1698

MARITIME COFFEE SERVICE
70 Thorne Avenue
Dartmouth, NS B3B 1Y5

Dwayne Storey
Email: dstorey@alliedcoffee.com

902-468-3952

902-468-1698

CARTER’S SEPTIC TANK
SERVICES LTD.

46299 Homestead Road

Second North River, NB E4J 1Y5

Kayla Carter
Email: carterseptic@hotmail.com

506-372-4831




Page 15

GDI SERVICES (CANADA) LTD.

6300 Northwest Drive — Unit 2
Mississauga, ON L4V 1J7

Matt Smith
Email: matthew.smith@gdi.com

416-678-3664

416-736-9633

ONE SEVENTY HOLDINGS INC.

100 12315 Stony Plain Road
Edmonton, AB T5N 3Y8

Michael Koski
Email: mkoski@cmsialberta.com

780-497-0652

ACCESS MORE DECOR
ALLIANCE INC.

102 Clyde Avenue

Mount Pearl, NL A1N 4S2

Paula Bennett

& Steve Pearce

Email:
paula.bennett@accessmoore.ca
steve.pearce@accessmoore.ca

709-747-4693x225

709-747-3425

ATLANTIC COMMERCIAL
PROPERTIES INC.

270 Baig Blvd — Suite A16
Moncton, NB E1E 1C8

Danica Lahanky Carroll
Email: acp@acpleasing.com

506-853-8000

506-853-6023

WASTE CONNECTIONS OF
CANADA INC.

3410 74 Avenue

Edmonton, AB T6B 2P7

Email:

ar.edmonton@wasteconnections.co

m

780-464-9411

780-464-9402

VELUX CANADA INC.
2740 Sherwood Heights Drive
Oakville, ON L6J 7V5

Email:
accountsreceivable@velus.com

905-829-0280

905-829-8209




Page 16

ASA ALLOYS
Headquarters - 81 Steinway Blvd
Etobicoke, ON M9W 6H6

61 Paramount Road
Winnipeg, MB R2X 2W6

Cathy Matusz
Email: cmatusz@asaalloys.com

416-213-2324
647-217-1430

416-213-9645

COMFORT LINE
550 Enterprise Blvd
Toledo, Ohio 43612

Eric R. Neuman
Email: eric@drlawllc.com

419-244-8500

419-244-8538

ALL GLASS PARTS INC.
18139 107 Avenue NW
Edmonton, AB T5S 1K4

Suzanne Peacock
Email: accounts@allglassparts.com

780-487-4888

780-487-4895

CHRISTOPHER ROGIANI
9123-74 Street
Edmonton Alberta T6B 2B3

Email:
Chrisrogiani@shaw.ca

780-994-1522

SUZANNE ROGER
465 Dominion Street
Winnipeg, MB R3G 2N1

Email:
suzannegmrodger@gmail.com

SCREENCO MANFACTURING
LTD.

290 Millway Avenue

Concord, ON L4K 3W4

Carol Song
Email: c.song@screenco.com

905-669-9440



mailto:c.song@screenco.com

Page 17

MAXIM TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES INC.

1860 Brookside Blvd

Box 42, GRP 200, R.R. 2
Winnipeg, MB R3C 2E6

Chinedu Ofokansi

Email:
cofokansi@maximtruckandtrailer.co
m

204-790-8108
204-790-6571

204-697-4231

GROUPE PROMAX
2435 Avenue Watt B2
Quebec, QC G1P 3X2

Email:
receivablesqc@screenco.com

418-650-7889

MASTER PACKAGING INC.
P.O. Box 2667
Charlottetown, PEI C1A 8C3

Fion Yu
Email: yu.fion@masterpacking.com

902-629-4347

902-368-3738

VISION EXTRUSIONS LIMITED
201 Zenway Blvd
Woodbridge, OB L4H 3H9

Mary Riccio
Email: afilica@vexgroup.com

905-265-9970 ext
214

URBAN MACHINERY CORP.
125 Wellich Drive
Cambridge, ON N1T 1N7

Email: ar@urban-machinery.com

519-624-3346

519-624-8588

ON TARGET TRANSPORTATION
385 Frenette Avenue
Moncton, NB E1H 3S5

Patricia Gauvin

Email:
accountsreceivable@ontargettransp
ortation.ca

506-872-8720 ext
105

WHITE CAB CO. LTD.
238 St. George Street
Moncton NB E1C 1V9

Claude-Pierre Gagne
Email: whitecab@nbnet.nb.ca

506-857-0675




Page 18

C& S TILE, A DIVISION OF C&S
GROUP OPERATIONS LTD.
2820 Ingleton Avenue

Burnaby, BC V5C 6G7

Elissa Dykes
Email: edykes@ceramstone.com

604-813-0419

604-435-7241

THE DRIVING FORCE INC.
11025 — 184 Street
Edmonton, AB T5S 0A6

Sanober Kasad
Email:
skasad@drivingforcegroup.com

780-930-7010

MNP LLP
242 Hargrave Street, Suite 1200
Winnipeg, MB R3C 0T8

Tanya Reynolds
Email: tanya.reynolds@mnp.ca

204-924-7530

J & D ELECTRIC LTD.
46 Woodlawn Avenue
Moncton, NB E1E 2J9

Chris Wilson
Email: chriswilson@jdelectric.ca

506-858-7070

506-859-6893

FIRST CHOICE INDUSTRIAL
SUPPLY LTD.

15231-118 Avenue
Edmonton, AB T5V 1C3

Karrie Batchelor
Email: accounting@fcis.ca

(780)-476-5660

(780)-476-5661

SPAENAUR INC.
815 Victoria St. N
Kitchener, OB N2B 3C3

Debbie Ahrens
Email: receivables@spaenaur.com

519-744-6305

519-744-6185

KELTIC TRANSPORTATION
90 MacNaughton Avenue
Moncton, NB E1H 3L9

Melanie Thomas
Email:
mel@keltictransportation.com

506-854-1233

506-854-1214



mailto:accounting@fcis.ca

Page 19

SHAW INDUSTRIES INC.
501 E. Franklin Street
Dalton, GA 30721

Tracie Molineaux
Email:
tracie.molineaux@shawinc.com

1-800-446-9332

Vitrum Glass Ltd.
6785 — 201 Street
Langley, BC V1M 3E7

Bryan Shane
Email: bshane@vitrum.ca

604-882-3513 ext
8103

RELIABLE RENTALS & SALES
LTD.

267 Collishaw Street

Moncton, NB E1C 9R1

Danny Gillcash
Email: reliablerentals85@gmail.com

506-857-3100

AMBASSADOR SALES (1986) INC.

1149 Manahan Avenue
Winnipeg, MB R3T 6B7

Terri Randall
Email: terri@ambassadorsales.ca

204-253-7170

204-253-7282

HUMBERVIEW GROUP LEASING
INC.

1900 Victoria Park Avenue
Toronto, ON M1R 1T6

Peter Constantinou
Email: pconstantinou@hgleasing.ca

416-288-5468

SAWYER'’S FINE FLOORING
2-329 Parkdale Road
St. Andrews, MB R1A 3N9

Boris Trachenko
Email: borissawyer@shaw.ca

204-509-6186

MENNIE CANADA LTD.
615 Bowes Road — Unit 10
Concord, ON L4K 1J5

Crystal Yu
Email: crystal@menniecanada.com
alan@menniecanada.com

416-748-0088




Page 20

ALMAG ALUMINUM
22 Finley Road
Brampton, ON L6T 1A9

Rory Fitzpatrick
Email: rory.fitzpatrick@almag.com

888-457-9480 ext
198

REXEL CANADA ELECTRICAL
INC.

161 Williams Avenue

P.O. Box 38202

Burnside, Dartmouth, NS B3B 1X2

Leona Penney
Email: leona.penny@rexel.ca

902-450-2111

ACCORD PLASTICS CORP.
56 Edilcan Drive
Concord, ON L4K 3S6

Siva Sivarajah
Email: siva@accordplastics.com

905-660-7856 ext
230

LIBERTY UTILITIES
440 Wilsey Road Suite 101
Fredericton, NB E3B 7G5

Darlene Evans
Email:
darlene.evans@libertyutilities.com

506-457-7720

506-457-7753

DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL
SERVICES CANADA INC.

5046 Mainway, Unit 1

Burlington, On L7L 521

Email:
lossrecovery@leasedirect.com

877-500-5355

JACOBSON COMMERCIAL LTD.
2404 Park Avenue
Brandon, MB R7B 0S3

Derrick Stewart
Email: derrick@jandggroup.ca

204-728-2235

204-728-5036

GRANT METAL PRODUCTS LTD.

291210 Wagon Wheel Road
Rocky View, Alberta T4A OE2

Elaine Reitmeier
Email: info@grantmetal.com

403-590-8000 ext
101




Page 21

URBAN SCAFFOLDING LTD.
P.O. Box 44189 RPQ Garside
Edmonton, AB T5V 1N6

Email: urban@compusmart.ab.ca

780-452-5950

HENNING AUTOMOTIVE
SCHLEGEL CANADA INC.
4445 Fairview Street
Burlington, ON L7L 2A4

Jim Lio
Email:
jim.lio@hennigesautomotive.com

289-636-4446

POLAR WINDOWS
77 Bannister Road
Winnipeg. Manitoba R3R 0S2

Heather Brown
Email: heather.brown@shaw.ca

204-952-0999

DIVISION 8 FACADE
CONSULTING & CONSTRUCTION
LTD.

211 — 551 Mistation Way
Edmonton, AB T6V O0M9

Email: office@division8glass.ca

780-447-0194

LEGACY EQUIPMENT
5445 97 St NW
Edmonton, AB T6E 3H8

Malaya Onate
Email:
monate@legacyequipment.ca

780-989-2662

780-989-2652

WEST FOUR GROUP OF
COMPANIES INC.

D.B.A. PENNER DOORS AND
HARDWARE

D.B.A. WEST FOUR
DISTRIBUTION

327 Wheeler Place

Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7P 0A4

Rae Holinaty
Email: credit@westfour.ca

306-934-5147




Page 22

ATLANTIC BUSINESS INTERIORS
30 Troop Avenue
Dartmouth, NS B3B 121

Michelle Cook
Email:
mcook@atlanticbusinessinteriors.ca

902-468-3200

ENTREMATIC CANADA INC.
221A Racco Parkway
Vaughn, ON L4J 8X9

Irma Martinez

Email:
ar.vaughan.entrance@recorddoors.c
om

905-886-7565

1-416-674-8882

SANDHILLS MANUFACTURING
LTD.

14803 — 114 Avenue NW
Edmonton, AB T5M 2Y8

Nancy Gutteridge
Email: nancyg@sandhillsmfg.ca

780-948-3137

BENNET JONES LLP

4500 Bankers Hall East, 855 - 2nd
Street SW

Calgary, AB T2P 4K7

Kelsey Meyer
Email: meyerk@bennettjones.com

403-298-3323

403-265-7219

Counsel
Kawneer
Company
Canada Ltd.

THE ACTION MARKETING GROUP
INC. o/a ALINE DISTRIBUTORS
12255 — 143 Street

Edmonton, AB T5M 3P8

Jeff Shaughnessy
Email:
jshaughnessy@alinedistributors.com

780-451-6545

LES REVETEMENTS de sol
GERFLOR CANADA INC.

1440, rue Hocquart, suite 214
Saint-Bruno-de-Montarville, QC J3V
6E1

Héléne LaBelle
Email: finance.canada@gerflor.com

438-333-0752




Page 23

CS2 CONSTRUCTION SALES INC
20 Champlain Blvd
Toronto, ON M3H 221

Janak Patel
Email: janak@cs2sales.com

416-398 0223

BRUNSWICK FYR & SAFETY
ACCESSORIES LTD.

231 Edinburgh Drive

Moncton, NB E1E 2K9

Email: safety@brunswickfyr.ca

506-857-3191

DOYLE CORPORATE IMAGE
51 Arsenault Court
Moncton, NB E1E 4J8

Darcy Doyle
Email: darcy@doyleci.com

506-857-9993

TST CF EXPRESS
5200 Maingate Drive
Mississauga, ON L4W 1G5

Bram Eberhardt
Email: beberhardt@tst-
cfexpress.com

905-624-7036

BRONCO INDUSTRIES INC.
7988 82nd Street
Delta, BC V4G 1L8

Annie Lam
Email: annie@broncoglass.com

604-940-8821 ext 5

BRENDAN REBILLARD
23 Leston Place
Winnipeg, MB R2N 1P3

Email:
brendon@)junktogoremoval.com

204-290-5312

LES PEINTURES CAMELEON INC.

8 Rue de L’Eglise
St-Apollinaire, QC GOS 2E0

C. Demers
Email:
cdemers@peinturescameleon.com

418-881-3550




Page 24

BENNETT JONES LLP

3200 Telus House, South Tower
1002 — 100t Street

Edmonton, AB T5J ON3

Jonathan Hillson
Email: hillsonj@bennettjones.com

780-917-4276

780-421-7951

Counsel for
Chandos
Construction

HAULAWAY & MORE INC.
Box 413
Stonewall, MB ROC 270

Tyler Niven
Email: tyler@nivenhomes.ca

204-290-1883

CALDWELL MFG CONALLC
2605 Manitou Road
Rochester, NY 14624 USA

Lori Van Voorhis
Email:
Ivanvoorhis@caldwellmfgco.com

1-888-347-7771
x1879

MIDLAND TRANSPORT/COURIER
100 Midland Drive
Dieppe, NB E1A 6X4

Melissa Mountain
Email:
mountain.melissa@jdirving.com

506-858-7794

MONCTON EMPLOYMENT &
TRAINING SERVICES, INC.
1250 boul St George Blvd
Moncton, NB E1E 3S1

Marc Lebans
Email: accounting@metsinc.ca

506-858-9404 ext
206

506-858-8090

FLATLANDERS FLOORING
110B Lowson Crescent
Winnipeg, MB R3P 2H8

Cristin Chudyk
Email:
cristinc@flatlandersflooring.com

204-487-3767

GLASS TECH ENTRANCE
SYSTEMS LTD.

4607 Pacific Road NE
Calgary, AB T2E 5S4

Bryan Laycock
Email: bryan@glasstech.ca

403-230-0661

403-230-9346




Page 25

GARY BORGER
139 Cedar Glen Road
Winnipeg, MB R3Y 1R2

Email: borg8302@mymts.net

204-295-1449

H.B. FULLER

Gregg Walters
Email: gregg.walters@hbfuller.com

651-236-5977

2L2Q RENOVATIONS
580 Cote Avenue P.O. Box 505
St. Pierrie Jolys, MB ROA 1V0

Josue Rodriguez
Email: 2L2Qrenos@gmail.com

204-290-4191

SAFECON SOLUTIONS INC.
Box 168
Balmoral, MB ROC 0HO

Brandy Dobson
Email: brandy@safecongroup.net

204-290-8866

ALTA PRO ELECTRIC LTD.
13415 149 Street
Edmonton, AB T5L 2T3

Email: accounting@altapro.ca

780-444-6510

RIMAC FABRICATORS LTD.
265 Applewood Crescent
Concord, Ontario L4K 4E7

Email: rick@metalcurving.com

905-669-6963

JOHN P. O’KEEFE
64 Baldpate Road
Boxford, MB 01921 USA

Email: johnokeefellc@gmail.com

978-352-6167

978 352-5614

AL-PACK ENTERPRISES LTD.
60 Commerce Street
Moncton, NB E1H 0A5

Matthew Bulmer
Email: mathew.bulmer@al-
pack.com

506-852-4262 ext
260




Page 26

PARAGON FLOORING
185 3 Street West

Box 352

Landmark, MB ROA 0X0

Caden Kulcsyck
Email: flooringparagon@gmail.com

204-471-8502

GRAVISYS INC.
189 Athabrascan Avenue
Sherwood Park, AB T8A 4C8

Email: accounting@gravisys.com

780-417-1800

780-400-7618

MARITIME DOOR & WINDOW
118 rue Albert Street
Moncton, NB E1C 2B2

Mike Mann
Email:
mike.mann@maritimedw.com

506-857-8108

D'ARCY & DEACON LLP
2200 - One Lombard Place
Winnipeg MB R3B 0X7

Kenneth J. Muys
Email: kmuys@darcydeacon.com

204-942-2271

204-943-4242

Counsel for
Alumicor Ltd.

MOHAWK INDUSTRIES
160 S Industrial Blvd
Calhoun, GA 30703

Stephanie House
Email:
stephanie _house@mohawkind.com

800-427-4900 ext
42115

706-624-2129

ALLIANZ TRADE CANADA 1155
BOUL

René-Lévesque Ouest, suite 2810
Montreal, Québec, H3B 2L2

Sophie Normandin
Email: sophie.normandin@allianz-
trade.com

514-876-7035

Insurer for
National
Shippers &
Receivers Inc.

FUSION GLASS WORKS
50 Irondale Drive
Toronto, ON MIL 1R8

Email: leon@dorplex.com

647-220-4540




Page 27

WESTWOOD INDUSTRIES LTD.
249 Parker Road
Scoudouc, NB E4P 3P8

David MacQuarrie

Email:
david.macQuarrie@norwoodwindow
s.ca

506-533-2597

CAREER BEACON
264 Botsford Street, Suite 202
Moncton, NB E1C 4X7

Email: billing@careerbeacon.com

1-877-791-8088

VETROTECH SAINT-GOBAIN
2108 B St. NW #110
Auburn WA 98001 USA

Martine Ditty
Email: martine.a.ditty@saint-

gobain.com

Renee Teichmer
Email: Renee.Teichmer@saint-

gobain.com

Email: Vetrotech.Credit@saint-
gobain.com

253-736-2208

253-736-2200

UFCW CANADA LOCAL 1288P
281 — B Collishaw Street
Moncton, Nb E1C 9R1

Carl Flanagan
Email: carl.flanagan@ufcw.ca

506-874-2485

PROLUX PAINTS INC.
11430 56e Avenue
Montreal, QC H1E 2L5

Judy Duschkanits
Email:
jduschkanits@theprotechgroup.com

514-745-0200 ext
151

MILISSA JOHNSON

Email:
msmilissajohnson@gmail.com

780-915-1830



mailto:martine.a.ditty@saint-gobain.com
mailto:martine.a.ditty@saint-gobain.com
mailto:Renee.Teichmer@saint-gobain.com
mailto:Renee.Teichmer@saint-gobain.com
mailto:Vetrotech.Credit@saint-gobain.com
mailto:Vetrotech.Credit@saint-gobain.com

Page 28

DENTONS CANADALLP
15th Floor, Bankers Court
850 - 2nd Street SW
Calgary, AB T2P OR8

Afshan Naveed
Email:
afshan.naveed@dentons.com

403-268-7015

Counsel for
Vitro Flat
Glass Canada
Inc. in the
fourth column

ALTEX

3530, boul. des Entreprises
Terrebonne (Quebec)
Canada J6X 4J8

Anna Fabrizi
Email: afabrizi@altex.ca

450-968-0880

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
321 North Clark Street, Suite 3000,
Chicago, IL 60654

Mark Hebbeln
Email: mhebbeln@foley.com

312-832-4394

Counsel for
Quanex I1G
Systems, Inc.

GARIBALDI GLASS INDUSTRIES
INC.
8183 Wiggins St, Burnaby, BC V3N
0c4

Michelle Patterson
Email:
michellep@garibaldiglass.com

604-420-4527 ext
236

604-421-7678

BLUE ARC STEEL INC.
11 | Rayborn Crescent
St. Albert AB T8N 4A9

Mitch Potter
Email: bluearc.steel@shaw.ca

780-459-2904

OLYMPIA TILE + STONE
560 Sheppard Street
Winnipeg, MB R2X 2P8

Suzanne Potticary
Email: suzanne@olympiatile.com

204-633-5736

DAVE BERGMANN
90 Fleetwood Road
Winnipeg, MB R3Y 1N1

Email:
info@bergmannsonlombard.com

204-478-5264




Page 29

INTACT ASSURANCE
2450 rue Girouard Ouest
Saint-Hyacinthe, QC, J2S 3B3

Maxime Bélanger-Poirier
Email: maxime.belanger-
poirier@intact.net

1-866-464-2424 ext
60061

PROTINT INC.
10362 59 Ave. NW
Edmonton, AB T6H 1E6

Claudio C. Catena
Email: claudio.catena@protintinc.ca

780-448-1624

780-437-3014

BISON CRANE
31 Minic Road
West St. Paul, MB R4A 1C2

Email: infobisoncrane@shaw.ca

204-960-7585

OLSCHEWSKI DAVIE Counsel to
BARRISTERS AND SOLICITORS Whiteland
590 Main Street Services Inc.
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3B 1C9
Counsel for
Richard Olschewski 204-953-7288 204-953-7294 Ambassador
Email: richardo@od-law.ca Sales (1986)
Inc.
Carly Kahan
Email: CKahan@od-law.ca
HOLLOWAY THLIVERIS LLP Counsel for
1430 — 363 Broadway Oscar Bidco,
Winnipeg, MB R3C 3N9 Inc. o/a
Oldcastle
Jared Wheeler 204-410-7075 Building
Email: jmw@htlaw.ca Envelope
MLT AIKINS LLP Counsel for
30 — 360 Main Street Three Way
Winnipeg, MB R3C 4G1 Builders Ltd.
Daryl Chicoine 204-957-4605 204-957-0840 Counsel for
Email: dchicoine@mltaikins.com Kawneer
Company
Braeden Cornick 204-957-4494 Canada

Email: bcornick@mltaikins.com




Page 30

BENNETT JONES LLP

4500 Bankers Hall East, 855 - 2nd
Street SW

Calgary, AB T2P 4K7

Kelsey Meyer
Email: meyerk@bennettjones.com

403-298-3323

Counsel for
Kawneer

JOHN WARD c/o PROGRESSIVE
LEGAL SOLUTIONS LLP

768 Notre Dame Avenue
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3E 0L9

Email: volson@plslaw.ca

204-942-8982

SERENITY SMITH

Email:
serenitysmity1996@gmail.com

GROUPE NOVATECH INC.
NOVATECH GROUP INC.
160, rue Murano, Sainte Julie
(Québec) J3E 0C6

Réjean Ostiguy

Email:
Rejean.Ostiguy@groupenovatech.co
m

450-922-6106

450-922-9633

QUALITY CUSTOM COATINGS
357 Beverley Street
Winnipeg Manitoba R3G 1T9

Email: manager@qualitycc.ca

204-228-1327

Sandra Swystun

Email: sswystun@gmail.com

GO Resilient Canada, a division of
ELL LTD

1124 Northside Road

Burlington, Ontario L7M 1H4

Jodi Lockhart
Email: jodi.lockhart@eii.cc

905-635-0605




Page 31

6913947 MANITOBA LTD.
295 Academy Road
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3M 0E4

Jason A. Rogers
Email: rogers.ja@rogerswest.com

204-800-0202 ext
1000

Murphy Murphy & Mollins
Lawyers/Avocats

89 Church Street

Moncton, NB E1C 4Z4

Hugh Murphy
Email: hugh.murphy@mmmlaw.ca

506-852-7534

Counsel for J
& D Electric
Ltd

GRACE TILING
109 — 880 Saucier Avenue
Kelowna, BC V1Y O0H4

Jon Butterworth
Email: jon@gracetiling.com

204-290-5738

DFS KANESKI UNRUH
9th Floor — 386 Broadway
Winnipeg, MB R3C 3R6

Brent Kaneski
Email: bkaneski@dfsku.com

Counsel for
60737
MANITOBA
LTD.

TAPPER CUDDY LLP
10t Floor 330 St. Mary Avenue
Winnipeg, MB R3C 375

Richard M. Beamish
Email: rbeamish@tappercuddy.com

(204)-944-3268

(204) 947-2593

Counsel for
Matt Bestland

SCHUCO USALLP
240 Pane Road
Newington CT 06111

Bill DeCarlo
Email: billdecarlo@schuco-usa.com

203-605-4956

WALLACE & WALLACE FENCES
LTD.

90 Lowson Crescent

Winnipeg, MB R3P 2H8

Marcus Matychuk
Email: mmatychuk@wZ2group.ca

204-296-3999




Page 32

GERRY PRYSTUPA AND URSULA
PATTLOCH
20 26106 TWP 532A, Spruce Grove,
AB T7Y1A3

Email: gprystup@gmail.com

587-341-5613

OLYMPIA TILE
1000 Lawrence Ave West
Toronto ON M6A-1C6

Jorge Da Silva
Email: jorge.d@olympiatile.com

416-785-9555 ext.

1212

416-789-3757

MARR FINLAYSON POLLOCK LLP
240 River Avenue
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3L 0B4

Peter Halamandaris
Email: PeterH@mfplawco.com

Lauren Gergely
Email: LGergely@mfplawco.com

204-992-7092

204-992-7099

Counsel for
Aspengrove
Developments

MARR FINLAYSON POLLOCK LLP Counsel for
240 River Avenue Mara-Lee
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3L 0B4 Statham
Avery Sharpe

Email: ASharpe@mfplawco.com

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL Counsel for
LLP Stephen
North Tower, 40 Temperance St. Segal, Brant
Suite 3200 Enderle and
Toronto, ON M5H 0B4 Tim Morris

Shayne Kukulowicz
Email: skukulowicz@cassels.com

Joseph J. Bellissimo
Email: jbellissimo@cassels.com

416-860-6463

416-860-6572

416-360-8877

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
2100 — 1881 Scarth Street
Regina, Saskatchewan S4P

4K9

Jordan F. Richards
Email: JRichards@westernsurety.ca

306-777-0630



mailto:PeterH@mfplawco.com
mailto:ASharpe@mfplawco.com
mailto:skukulowicz@cassels.com
mailto:JRichards@westernsurety.ca

Page 33

EXPORT DEVELOPMENT
CANADA

150 Slater

Ottawa ON K1A 1K3

Mohit Pannu
Email: mpannu@edc.ca

613-598-3139

TOM AND ROXANN O’CONNOR
705 Airport Road
Kenora, ON P9N 0A8

Email: roxanne.oconnor@shaw.ca

807-464-3691

60737 MANITOBA LTD.
c/o DFS Kaneski UnRuh
386 Broadway, Unit 903
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 3R6

James Benson
Email: jbenson@dfsku.com

(204)-949-1710

UNI-SELECT CANADA INC.
170 Boul. Industriel,
Boucherville, QC J4B 2X3

Melissa Cote
Email:
mecote@bumpertobumper.ca

(450)-641-2119

FENPLAST
160 boul. De I'lndustrie
Candiac, QC J5R 1J3

Josee Viau
Email: josee.viau@fenplast.com

(514)-990-0012

NICKERSON ROBERTS
HOLINSKI & MERCER

100, 7712 104 Street NW
Edmonton, AB T6E 4C5

Ryan O’Connor
Email: roconnor@nrhmlaw.com

(780)-428-0041

Counsel for
Devon
Industries Ltd.



mailto:mpannu@edc.ca
mailto:roxanne.oconnor@shaw.ca
mailto:jbenson@dfsku.com

Schedule "A"
Court File No. CI 23-01-39360

THE KING’S BENCH
WINNIPEG CENTRE

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES" CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C.
1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF
POLAR WINDOW OF CANADA LTD., ACCURATE DORWIN (2020) INC., GLASS 8
INC., NATIONAL INTERIORS (2021) INC., 12986647 CANADA LTD. o/a ALLSCO
WINDOWS & DOORS, 12986591 CANADA LTD. o/a ALWEATHER WINDOWS &
DOORS, POLAR HOLDING LTD., 10064720 MANITOBA LTD. AND 12986914
CANADA LTD.

(the "Applicants")

APPLICATION UNDER: THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C,, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

ORDER
(AMENDMENT TO THE SALE AGREEMENT AND OTHER RELIEF)
DATE OF HEARING: TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 12, 2023 AT 2:00 P.M.
THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BOCK

McDougall Gauley LLP
500 616 Main Street
Saskatoon SK S7J O0H6

TAN A. SUTHERLAND, K.C./ CRAIG FRITH
PHONE: (306) 665-5417 / (306) 665-5432
FAX: (306) 664-4431
FILE NO. 549268.11



THE KING'S BENCH

Winnipeg Centre

THE HONOURABLE MISTER ) TUESDAY, THE 12™

JUSTICE BOCK DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023

)

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES" CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C.
1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF
POLAR WINDOW OF CANADA LTD., ACCURATE DORWIN (2020) INC., GLASS 8
INC., NATIONAL INTERIORS (2021) INC., 12986647 CANADA LTD. o/a ALLSCO
WINDOWS & DOORS, 12986591 CANADA LTD. o/a ALWEATHER WINDOWS &
DOORS, POLAR HOLDING LTD., 10064720 MANITOBA LTD. AND 12986914
CANADA LTD.

(the "Applicants")

APPLICATION UNDER: THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C,, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

ORDER
(AMENDMENT TO THE SALE AGREEMENT AND OTHER RELIEF)

THIS MOTION, made by Deloitte Restructuring Inc. in its capacity as the Court-
appointed monitor (the "Monitor") of the undertaking, property and assets of Polar
Window of Canada Ltd., Accurate Dorwin (2020) Inc., Glass 8 Inc., National Interiors
(2021) Inc., 12986647 Canada Ltd. o/a Allsco Windows & Doors, 12986591 Canada Ltd.
o/a Alweather Windows & Doors, Polar Holding Ltd., 10064720 Manitoba Ltd. and
12986914 Canada Ltd. (collectively, the "Applicants") for an order authorizing and
approving the Monitor's execution of the the Amendment to the Asset Purchase Agreement
dated August 31, 2023 (the "Amending Agreement") between the Monitor, in its capacity
as the court-appointed monitor for and on behalf of the Applicants, as vendor, and Stephen
Segal in trust for a corporation or corporations to be formed (the "Purchaser"), as
purchaser, and Stephen Segal, Brant Enderle, and Tim Morris (collectively, the
"Principals"), and other relief, was heard this day at the Law Courts Building at 408 York
Avenue, in the City of Winnipeg, Manitoba.



ON READING the third report of the Monitor dated September 8, 2023 (the "Third
Report") and the confidential supplement thereto (the "Confidential Supplement"), and
on hearing the submissions of counsel for the Monitor, the Applicants, and The Toronto-
Dominion Bank ("TD Bank"), no one appearing for any other person on the service list,

although properly served as appears from the affidavit of Shelby Braun sworn September

8, 2023; all filed:
SERVICE

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Monitor's notice of motion
and supporting materials is hereby abridged and validated so that the motion is properly

returnable today and hereby dispenses with further service thereof.
APPROVAL OF THE AMENDING AGREEMENT

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Monitor's execution of the Amending Agreement
is hereby authorized and approved. The Monitor is hereby authorized and directed to take
such additional steps and execute such additional documents, including further amending
agreements, as may be necessary or desirable for the completion of the Transaction and for
the conveyance of the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser (as those terms are defined in the
Approval and Vesting Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Bock dated July 21, 2023 (the
"AVQ")) in accordance with the AVO.

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Monitor shall not require further authorization or
approval of the Court to execute further agreements amending the amount of the Deposit

(as that term is defined in the Sale Agreement, as amended by the Amending Agreement).
APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Monitor's execution of the Settlement Agreement
dated August 24, 2023 (the "Settlement Agreement") between the Monitor, in its capacity

as the court-appointed monitor for and on behalf of the Applicants, the Principals, and



Merchant Opportunities Fund Limited Partnership, by its general partner, Merchant
Opportunities Fund Ltd., is hereby approved.

SEALING OF THE CONFIDENTIAL SUPPLEMENT

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Confidential Supplement and the appendices
thereto be filed under seal, kept confidential, and not form part of the public record. The
Confidential Supplement shall be kept separate and apart from the other contents of the
Court file in a sealed envelope which sets out the style of cause of these proceedings and a
statement that the contents thereof are subject to a Sealing Order, and shall not be opened
except by the Registrar of this Court and the Honourable Mr. Justice Bock (or another
Justice of the Court of King's Bench). The Confidential Supplement shall only be made
available or form part of the public record after the Monitor's Certificate (as that term is

defined in the AVO) is filed, or further Order of this Court.
EXTENSION OF THE STAY PERIOD

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Stay Period (as that term is defined in the
Amended and Restated Initial Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Bock dated February
14, 2023) is hereby extended from September 12, 2023 to November 3, 2023.

APPROVALS

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Third Report, the Confidential Supplement, and

the activities, actions, and conduct of the Monitor described therein are hereby approved.

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that the fees and disbursements of the Monitor, its legal
counsel, McDougall Gauley LLP, and the Applicants' legal counsel, MLT Aikins LLP, as
set out in the Third Report are hereby approved.

AMENDMENT TO JULY 21, 2023 STAY EXTENSION ORDER

9. THIS COURT ORDERS that paragraph 7 of the Order (Stay Extension, Interim
Distribution, and Other Relief) of the Honourable Justice Bock dated July 21, 2023 (the



"July 21 Order") is hereby amended as follows (with the bold and underlined text to be
substituted for the struck out text):

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Monitor shall make the following interim
distributions from the Net Proceeds:

(a) first, to reduce the amounts presently owed by the Applicants and
secured by the Administration Charge:

(1) to Deloitte Restructuring Inc., $2471432 $293.171.620n
account of the Monitor's outstanding fees and disbursements;

(i1) to McDougall Gauley LLP, $1-85;208 $209,561.58 on account
of its outstanding fees and disbursements;

(iii) to MLT Aikins LLP, $204;545 $197.,757.25 on account of its
outstanding fees and disbursements;

(b) second, in satisfaction of the DIP Lender's Charge, to TD Bank, the
repayment of the DIP Facility to the maximum amount of $2,350,000.

10. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Monitor or TD Bank may apply to this Court to
further vary or amend paragraph 7 of the July 21 Order on notice to the Service List.

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS

11. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court,
tribunal, regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United
States to give effect to this Order and to assist the Applicants, the Monitor and their agents
in carrying out the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative
bodies are hereby respectfully requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance
to the Applicants or the Monitor, as an officer of this Court, as may be necessary or
desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the Applicants, the Monitor and their agents

in carrying out the terms of this Order.

September  , 2023

BOCK, J.

I, Craig Frith, of the firm of McDougall Gauley LLP, hereby certify that I have received

the consents as to form of the following parties:



J.J. Burnell, MLT Aikins LLP, counsel for the Applicants

Sam Gabor, Gowling WLG, counsel for The Toronto-Dominion Bank

AS DIRECTED BY THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BOCK



	2023 09 08 Notice of Motion - Amendment to the Sale Agreement and Other Relief
	2023 09 08 Service List
	2023 09 08 Order - Amendment to Sale Agreement and Other Relief

